Company and the Shareholders as a whole are concerned.

6

FUND RAISING EXERCISE BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The following fund raising activity has been carried out by the Company in the twelve months
immediately prior to the date of this announcement:

Intended use Actual use
Date of announcement Event Net proceeds of proceeds of proceeds

26 October 2006, Issue of convertible Approximate pay off the the proceeds
5 October 2007 and bonds HK$13.5 million creditors has been applied
15 October 2007 of the Company toward general

and general working capital
working capital of the Group

as announced
on 5 October
2007

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any fund raising exercise during the
past twelve months preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The effect on the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are as
follows:

Immediately
after the completion

As at the date of of the Placing
this announcement and and the allotment and

before the allotment and  issue of the maximum
issue of the Placing Shares of 180,000,000 Placing Shares

Approximate Approximate
No. of Shares Percentage No. of Shares Percentage

Ample Field Limited (Note 1) 360,000,000 58.00% 360,000,000 44.96%
Dynamate Limited 2,216,320 0.36% 2,216,320 0.28%

(Note 2)
Placees – – 180,000,000 22.48%
Other public Shareholders 258,478,671 41.64% 258,478,671 32.28%

Total 620,694,991 100.00% 800,694,991 100.00%

Notes:

1. Ample Field Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Yu Shu Kuen, an executive
Director.

2. The entire issued share capital of Dynamate Limited is owned by Mr. Koh Tat Lee, Michael, a
non-executive Director.

7

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the GEM Listing Committee for the listing of,
and permission to deal in the Placing Shares successfully placed by the Placing Manager.

A circular containing further details of the Placing and a notice of EGM will be despatched to
the Shareholders in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules as soon as possible.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable